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Please take the time to read this manual carefully before you begin using 
your new device. Any future revisions of the manual will not be announced 
again, and we are not responsible for any consequences caused by faults or 
oversights in this manual. 

FEATURES:
• Portable Bluetooth Speaker
• Compact & Portable Radio System
• Travel-Friendly Boom Box Speaker Style
• Digital FM Radio with Auto-Search
• Built-in Rechargeable Battery
• Full Range Sound Reproduction
• Ported Enclosure for Extended Bass
• MP3 Digital Audio File Playback
• Connect & Stream Audio from External Devices
• USB Flash & Micro SD Memory Card Readers
• Aux (3.5mm) Input Jack
• Built-in Digital Audio Ampli�er
• Convenient Carry Handle for Travel
• Front Panel Button Audio Control Center
• Rugged & Durable Construction Housing Design
• Portable Home Speaker System for Indoor / Outdoor Use

BLUETOOTH CONNECTIVITY:
• Built-in Bluetooth for Wireless Music Streaming
• Simple & Hassle-Free Pairing
• Works with All of Today’s Latest Devices Smartphones, Tablets, Laptops, 
   Computers, etc.
• Bluetooth Version: 5.0
• Bluetooth Network Name: ‘PyleUSA’
• Bluetooth Password, If Prompted: ‘0000’ (4 Zeros)
• Wireless Range: Up to 35’+ ft.
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WHAT’S IN THE BOX:
• Portable Bluetooth Speaker

• Type C Charging Cable

• Audio (3.5mm) Connection Cable

TECHNICAL SPECS:
• Power Output: 9.5 Watt MAX

• Speaker Type: Portable Radio Boombox

• Sound System: 4’’ Tweeter Speaker

• Impedance: 4 Ohm

• Frequency Response: 130-13kHz

• S/N Ratio: 65dB, +/-2dB

• SPL: 89dB (1W/M)

• T.H.D.: <1%

• USB Interface Type: Micro, 2.0

• Digital Audio File Support: MP3, WMA

• Battery Life: Up to 2+ Hours

• Maximum USB/Micro SD Flash Memory Support: Up to 32GB

• Construction Material: Engineered LG, Metal Alloy

• Rechargeable Battery: 3.7V Li-ion, 1500mAh - 5.55Wh - 42.0g

• Power Supply: DC 5V

• Total Speaker Size (L x W x H): 

   11.7’’ x 5.0’’ x 5.6’’ -inches / 29.8 x 12.7 x 14.3 - centimeter
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

1. Power ON/OFF           
2. Play/Pause          
3. MODE (Wireless BT Switch, 
    USB disk, FM and AUX-IN state)
4. Backward/Volume down

WIRELESS BT STREAMING:
1. Turn the power button to "ON". You will hear a "Bluetooth Device Ready To Pair"  
     tone, and the LED light will blink quickly. The speaker is now in pairing mode.
2. Activate Wireless BT on your mobile phone and search for the device named   
     "PyleUSA", then connect to it. Once paired successfully, the Blue LED will blink  
     slowly, and you will hear a tone saying "Bluetooth Device Connected 
     Successfully".
3. Play music from your mobile phone and enjoy.
4. Use the Forward or Backward button on the device or on your mobile phone to  
     select songs you like.
5. Use the Play/Pause button on the device or on your mobile phone to play/pause
     the music.
6. Press and hold the Forward or Backward button to adjust the volume up and  
     down or adjust the volume on your mobile phone.

5. Forward/Volume Up           
6. USB port 
7. Micro SD slot
8. Type C Charging port 
9. AUX IN
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PLAYING MUSIC FROM USB DISK & MICRO SD CARD:
1. Turn the Power button to "ON".

2. Insert a Micro SD card or USB �ash disk into the slot. The speaker will make a   

     tone indicating "Music Play Mode", and play the stored music automatically.

3. While in playing mode, short press the Forward or Backward button to select  

     songs you like. Press and hold to adjust the volume up and down.

4. Press Play/Pause to play or pause.

Remark: 

Under Wireless BT playing mode, inserting a Micro SD or USB will disconnect the 

Bluetooth and switch to play the USB or Micro SD card. You can press the MODE 

button to switch to Wireless BT mode again.

FM RADIO:
1. In FM radio state, the provided audio cable is the antenna. 

     Please insert the audio cable to get the best FM signal before use.

2. Turn the power button to "ON", then press the "MODE" button. 

     The speaker will prompt "The Radio Mode" when entering FM state.

3. While in playing mode, short press the "Play/Pause" button to auto-search the  

     FM Channel and store it automatically.

4. Use the Forward or Backward button to change the stored FM channel.
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TWS FUNCTION:
1. Turn ON two identical speakers you want to pair. Please note that they must   

     have the same BT pairing name, both under BT mode. You only need to set up  

     one of the two units.

2. Press and hold the "PLAY/PAUSE" button for around 4 seconds. The speaker will  

     make a tone "di" to start pairing and will repeat the "di" voice three times once  

     successfully paired.

3. Connect Wireless BT with your mobile phone to play music through the two   

     paired speakers to create a more powerful surround sound e�ect.

4. If you want to exit the TWS mode, press and hold the "TWS" button (of the unit  

     that you set at the beginning) again to exit the TWS function.

Remark: 

You can connect the TWS function through either Wireless BT or AUX, but if you 

connect your mobile phone via the provided audio cable, you cannot switch to 

Wireless BT mode by pressing the Mode button.

AUX-IN:
For other compatible music devices or your MP3/MP4 players, use the supplied 

audio line cable to connect from the device’s "Line Out" to the "Aux In" of this 

device. You will hear an "Aux input mode" tone once the cord is inserted.

When using an external device, all functions can be controlled by the external 

device except pause.
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Remarks:
1. To turn the unit ON, press and hold the Power button for 3 seconds.

2. Press the MODE button to switch between di�erent modes. 
     The order is Wireless BT, USB disk, Micro SD, FM radio, and AUX-IN.

3. The default volume is set at 50% of the maximum volume.

4. Turn the power button to “OFF” if not in use.

HOW TO CHARGE:
1. The charger is not included in the accessories. Please use a Universal 5V/1A   

     charger to charge this device. We are not responsible for any damage caused  

     by using another charger.

2. Power o� the unit, then insert the provided Type C charging cable into the   

     charging slot of the unit. Connect the other end to your PC or another charger  

     with a 5V output.

3. Charging time should be between 3 to 5 hours. The indicator light will be red  

     while charging and will switch o� when fully charged. 

     Note: When playing music during charging, please set the volume to the middle.  

     For some music with heavy bass, the charger may not be able to handle the   

     high current temporarily under maximum volume.

4. To prolong the life of the battery, please do not charge for more than 8 hours.

Register Product
Thank you for choosing PyleUSA. By registering your product, 
you ensure that you receive the full bene�ts of our exclusive 
warranty and personalized customer support.

Complete the form to access expert support and to keep your 
PyleUSA purchase in perfect condition. PyleUSA.com/register



Questions or Comments?
We are here to help!
Phone: 1.718.535.1800
PyleUSA.com/ContactUs
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Por favor, tómese el tiempo para leer este manual detenidamente antes de 
comenzar a usar su nuevo dispositivo. No se anunciarán las revisiones 
futuras de este manual, y no somos responsables de las consecuencias 
causadas por fallas o descuidos en este manual. 

CARACTERÍSTICAS:
• Altavoz Bluetooth portátil
• Sistema de radio compacto y portátil
• Estilo de altavoz Boom Box apto para viajes
• Radio FM digital con búsqueda automática
• Batería recargable incorporada
• Reproducción de sonido de rango completo
• Recinto con puerto para graves extendidos
• Reproducción de archivos de audio digital MP3
• Conecte y transmita audio desde dispositivos externos
• Lectores de tarjetas de memoria USB Flash y Micro SD
• Conector de entrada auxiliar (3,5 mm)
• Ampli�cador de audio digital incorporado
• Cómoda asa de transporte para viajar
• Centro de control de audio con botón en el panel frontal
• Diseño de carcasa de construcción resistente y duradera
• Sistema de altavoces domésticos portátiles para uso en interiores / exteriores
 
CONECTIVIDAD BLUETOOTH:
• Bluetooth integrado para la transmisión inalámbrica de música
• Emparejamiento simple y sin complicaciones
• Funciona con todos los dispositivos más recientes de hoy en día: 
   teléfonos inteligentes, tabletas, computadoras portátiles, computadoras, etc.
• Versión de Bluetooth: 5.0
• Nombre de la red Bluetooth: 'PyleUSA'
• Contraseña de Bluetooth, si se le solicita: '0000' (4 ceros)
• Alcance inalámbrico: Hasta 35'+ pies.
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CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA:
• Altavoz Bluetooth portátil

• Cable de carga tipo C

• Cable de conexión de audio (3,5 mm)

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS:
• Potencia de salida: 9.5 vatios máx.

• Tipo de altavoz: radiocasete portátil

• Sistema de sonido: altavoz tweeter de 4''

• Impedancia: 4 Ohm

• Respuesta de frecuencia: 130-13kHz

• Relación señal/ruido: 65 dB, +/-2 dB

• SPL: 89 dB (1 W/M)

• T.H.D.:  <1%

• Tipo de interfaz USB: Micro, 2.0

• Soporte de archivos de audio digital: MP3, WMA

• Duración de la batería: hasta 2+ horas

• Soporte máximo de memoria �ash USB/Micro SD: hasta 32 GB

• Material de construcción: LG de ingeniería, aleación de metal

• Batería recargable: 3,7 V de iones de litio, 1500 mAh - 5,55 Wh - 42,0 g

• Fuente de alimentación: DC 5V

• Tamaño total del altavoz (largo x ancho x alto): 

   11,7 '' x 5,0 '' x 5,6 '' - pulgadas / 29.8 x 12.7 x 14.3 - centímetro    

Advertencia de la Proposición 65 de California
     ADVERTENCIA: 
Este producto contiene Cadmio (Cd), el cual es conocido por 
el estado de California por causar cáncer, defectos de 
nacimiento, y otros daños reproductivos. No ingerir.
Para más información: www.P65warnings.ca.gov
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DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

1. Encendido /apagado
2. Reproducir/Pausar
3. MODO (conmutador BT inalámbrico, 
      disco USB, estado FM y AUX-IN)
4. Hacia atrás/Bajar volumen 

TRANSMISIÓN INALÁMBRICA DE BT:
1. Gire el botón de encendido a "ON". Escuchará un tono de 
    "Dispositivo Bluetooth listo para emparejar" y la luz LED parpadeará 
     rápidamente. El altavoz está ahora en modo de emparejamiento.
2. Active Wireless BT en su teléfono móvil y busque el dispositivo llamado 
    "PyleUSA", luego conéctese a él. Una vez emparejado correctamente, 
    el LED azul parpadeará lentamente y escuchará un tono que dice 
     "Dispositivo Bluetooth conectado correctamente".
3. Pon música desde tu teléfono móvil y disfrute.
4. Use el botón Adelante o Atrás en el dispositivo o en su teléfono móvil para 
    seleccionar las canciones que le gustan.
5. Utilice el botón Reproducir/Pausa en el dispositivo o en su teléfono móvil para 
    reproducir/pausar la música.
6. Mantenga presionado el botón Adelante o Atrás para ajustar el volumen 
    hacia arriba y hacia abajo o ajustar el volumen en su teléfono móvil.

5. Avanzar/Subir volumen 
6. Puerto USB
7. Ranura Micro SD
8. Puerto de carga tipo C
9. Entrada auxiliar
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REPRODUCCIÓN DE MÚSICA DESDE UN DISCO USB Y UNA TARJETA MICRO SD:
1. Gire el botón de encendido a "ON".

2. Inserte una tarjeta Micro SD o un disco �ash USB en la ranura. El altavoz emitirá 

    un tono que indica "Modo de reproducción de música" y reproducirá 

    la música almacenada automáticamente.

3. Mientras está en el modo de reproducción, presione brevemente el botón 

    Adelante o Atrás para seleccionar las canciones que le gustan. Mantenga 

    presionado para ajustar el volumen hacia arriba y hacia abajo.

4. Presione Reproducir/Pausa para reproducir o pausar.

Comentario: 
En el modo de reproducción Wireless BT, al insertar una tarjeta Micro SD o USB se 

desconectará el Bluetooth y se cambiará para reproducir la tarjeta USB o Micro 

SD. Puede pulsar el  botón MODE para volver a cambiar al modo BT inalámbrico.

RADIO FM:
1. En el radio FM, el cable de audio provisto es la antena.

    Inserte el cable de audio para obtener la mejor señal de FM antes de usarlo.

2. Gire el botón de encendido a "ON", luego presione el botón "MODE".

    El altavoz indicará "El modo de radio" cuando ingrese al estado FM.

3. Mientras está en el modo de reproducción, presione brevemente el botón  

    "Reproducir / Pausa" para buscar automáticamente el canal FM y almacenarlo 

     automáticamente.

4. Utilice el botón Adelante o Atrás para cambiar el canal FM almacenado.
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FUNCIÓN TWS:
1. Encienda dos altavoces idénticos que desee emparejar. Tenga en cuenta que 

    deben tener el mismo nombre de emparejamiento BT, ambos en modo BT. Solo 

    necesita con�gurar una de las dos unidades.

2. Mantenga presionado el botón "REPRODUCIR / PAUSA" durante unos 

    4 segundos. El altavoz hará un tono "di" para iniciar el emparejamiento 

    y repetirá la voz "di" tres veces una vez emparejado correctamente.

3. Conecte Wireless BT con su teléfono móvil para reproducir música a través de los 

     dos altavoces emparejados para crear un efecto de sonido envolvente más potente.

4. Si desea salir del modo TWS, mantenga presionado el botón "TWS" (de la 

    unidad que con�guró al principio) nuevamente para salir de la función TWS.

Comentario:

Puede conectar la función TWS a través de Wireless BT o AUX, pero si conecta su 

teléfono móvil a través del cable de audio proporcionado, no puede cambiar al 

modo Wireless BT presionando el botón Mode.

ENTRADA AUXILIAR:
Para otros dispositivos de música compatibles o sus reproductores de MP3/MP4, 

utilice el cable de línea de audio suministrado para conectarse desde la "Salida de 

línea" del dispositivo a la "Entrada auxiliar" de este dispositivo. Escuchará un 

tono de "Modo de entrada auxiliar" una vez que se inserte el cable.

Cuando se utiliza un dispositivo externo, todas las funciones pueden ser controla-

das por el dispositivo externo, excepto la pausa.
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Observaciones:
1. Para encender la unidad, mantenga presionado el botón de encendido 
    durante 3 segundos.

2. Presione el botón MODE para cambiar entre diferentes modos.
    El pedido es BT inalámbrico, disco USB, Micro SD, radio FM y AUX-IN.

3. El volumen predeterminado se establece en el 50% del volumen máximo.

4. Gire el botón de encendido a "OFF" si no está en uso.

CÓMO CARGAR:
1. El cargador no está incluido en los accesorios. Utilice un cargador universal 
    de 5 V/1 A para cargar este dispositivo. No nos hacemos responsables 
    de ningún daño causado por el uso de otro cargador.

2. Apague la unidad y, a continuación, inserte el cable de carga tipo C 
    suministrado en la ranura de carga de la unidad. Conecte el otro extremo 
    a su PC u otro cargador con una salida de 5 V.

3. El tiempo de carga debe ser de entre 3 y 5 horas. La luz indicadora será roja 
    durante la carga y se apagará cuando esté completamente cargada.
    Nota: Cuando reproduzca música durante la carga, ajuste el volumen al medio. 
    Para algunas músicas con graves intensos, es posible que el cargador no pueda 
    manejar la corriente alta temporalmente por debajo del volumen máximo.

4. Para prolongar la vida útil de la batería, no la cargue durante más de 8 horas

Registrar producto
Gracias por elegir PyleUSA. Al registrar su producto, se asegura 
de recibir todos los bene�cios de nuestra garantía exclusiva y 
atención al cliente personalizada.
Complete el formulario para acceder a la asistencia de expertos 
y mantener su Compra de PyleUSA en perfecto estado.

PyleUSA.com/register



¿Preguntas o comentarios?
¡Estamos aquí para ayudarlo!
Teléfono: 1.718.535.1800
PyleUSA.com/ContactUs
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Nous vous prions de bien vouloir lire attentivement ce guide avant d'utiliser 
votre nouvel appareil. Toutes les révisions futures ne seront pas annoncées, 
et nous ne pourrons être tenus responsables des conséquences éventuelles 
découlant de défauts ou d'omissions dans ce manuel.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES:
• Enceinte Bluetooth portable
• Système radio compact et portable
• Style d'enceinte Boom Box adapté aux voyages
• Radio FM numérique avec recherche automatique
• Batterie rechargeable intégrée
• Reproduction sonore à gamme complète
• Boîtier à évent pour des basses étendues
• Lecture de �chiers audio numériques MP3
• Connexion et di�usion audio depuis des appareils externes
• Lecteurs de cartes mémoire USB Flash et Micro SD
• Prise d'entrée Aux (3,5 mm)
• Ampli�cateur audio numérique intégré
• Poignée de transport pratique pour les déplacements
• Centre de contrôle audio à boutons sur le panneau avant
• Construction robuste et durable
• Système d'enceintes portables pour une utilisation intérieure/extérieure

CONNECTIVITÉ BLUETOOTH:
• Bluetooth intégré pour la di�usion de musique sans �l
• Association simple et sans tracas
• Compatible avec tous les appareils actuels : smartphones, tablettes, 
   ordinateurs portables, etc.
• Version Bluetooth : 5.0
• Nom du réseau Bluetooth : « PyleUSA »
• Mot de passe Bluetooth, si demandé : « 0000 » (4 zéros)
• Portée sans �l : jusqu'à 35 pieds ou plus
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CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE:
• Enceinte Bluetooth portable

• Câble de chargement Type C

• Câble de connexion audio (3,5 mm)

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES:
• Puissance de sortie : 9.5 watts MAX

• Type d'enceinte : Radio boombox portable

• Système audio : haut-parleur d'aigu de 4 pouces

• Impédance : 4 ohms

• Réponse en fréquence : 130-13 kHz

• Rapport signal/bruit : 65 dB, +/-2 dB

• SPL : 89 dB (1 W/m)

• T.H.D. : <1 %

• Type d'interface USB : Micro, 2.0

• Prise en charge de �chiers audio numériques : MP3, WMA

• Autonomie de la batterie : jusqu'à 2 heures ou plus

• Prise en charge maximale de la mémoire �ash USB/Micro SD : jusqu'à 32 Go

• Matériau de construction : LG d'ingénierie, alliage métallique

• Batterie rechargeable : Li-ion 3,7 V, 1500 mAh - 5,55 Wh - 42,0 g

• Alimentation : DC 5V

• Dimensions totales de l'enceinte (L x l x H) : 

  11,7 x 5,0 x 5,6 pouces / 29.8 x 12.7 x 14.3 - centimètre

Avertissement Californie Prop 65
     AVERTISSEMENT: 
Ce produit contient du cadmium (Cd), reconnus par l'État de 
Californie comme causant le cancer, des malformations 
congénitales ou d'autres troubles de la reproduction. 
Ne pas ingérer.
Pour plus d'informations, voir : www.P65warnings.ca.gov
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DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

1. Marche/Arrêt
2. Lecture/Pause
3. MODE (Sélection du mode Bluetooth 
      sans �l, disque USB, FM et AUX-IN)
4. Retour/Volume moins

DIFFUSION SANS FIL BT:
1. Activez le bouton d'alimentation sur "ON". Vous entendrez un son indiquant 
   "Appareil Bluetooth prêt à être apparié", et la LED clignotera rapidement. 
    L'enceinte est désormais en mode d'appariement.
2. Activez le Bluetooth sans �l sur votre téléphone portable et recherchez le 
    périphérique nommé "PyleUSA", puis connectez-vous à celui-ci.  
    Une fois l'appariement réussi, la LED bleue clignotera lentement, et vous 
    entendrez un son indiquant "Appareil Bluetooth connecté avec succès".
3. Di�usez de la musique depuis votre téléphone portable et pro�tez-en.
4. Utilisez les boutons Avance ou Retour sur l'enceinte ou sur votre téléphone 
     portable pour sélectionner les chansons que vous aimez.
5. Utilisez le bouton Lecture/Pause sur l'enceinte ou sur votre téléphone 
     portable pour lire/mettre en pause la musique.
6. Maintenez enfoncé le bouton Avance ou Retour pour ajuster le volume vers 
    le haut ou vers le bas, ou ajustez le volume sur votre téléphone portable.

5. Avance/Volume plus
6. Port USB
7. Fente pour carte Micro SD
8. Port de charge Type C
9. AUX IN
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LECTURE DE MUSIQUE À PARTIR D'UN DISQUE USB ET D'UNE CARTE MICRO SD:
1. Activez le bouton d'alimentation sur "ON".

2. Insérez une carte Micro SD ou un disque �ash USB dans la fente. L'enceinte 

    émettra un son indiquant "Mode de lecture de musique" et lira 

     automatiquement la musique stockée.

3. En mode lecture, appuyez brièvement sur les boutons Avance ou Retour 

    pour sélectionner les chansons que vous aimez. Appuyez et maintenez 

    pour ajuster le volume vers le haut ou vers le bas.

4. Appuyez sur Lecture/Pause pour lire ou mettre en pause. 

Remarque: 

En mode lecture Bluetooth sans �l, l'insertion d'une carte Micro SD ou d'un USB 

déconnectera le Bluetooth et basculera vers la lecture de la carte Micro SD ou de l'USB. 

Vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton MODE pour revenir au mode Bluetooth sans �l.

RADIO FM:
1. En mode radio FM, le câble audio fourni est l'antenne. Veuillez insérer le 

    câble audio pour obtenir le meilleur signal FM avant utilisation.

2. Activez le bouton d'alimentation sur "ON", puis appuyez sur le bouton "MODE". 

    L'enceinte indiquera "Mode Radio" lors de l'entrée en mode FM.

3. En mode lecture, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton "Lecture/Pause" pour 

    rechercher automatiquement la chaîne FM et la stocker automatiquement.

4. Utilisez les boutons Avance ou Retour pour changer de chaîne FM stockée.
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FONCTION TWS (TRUE WIRELESS STEREO):
1. Allumez deux enceintes identiques que vous souhaitez apparier. Veuillez noter 

    qu'elles doivent avoir le même nom d'appariement BT, toutes deux en mode BT. 

     Vous n'avez besoin de con�gurer qu'une seule des deux unités.

2. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton "Lecture/Pause" pendant environ 4 secondes. 

    L'enceinte émettra un son indiquant le début de l'appariement et répétera la 

    voix une fois l'appariement réussi.

3. Connectez le Bluetooth sans �l avec votre téléphone portable pour di�user de 

    la musique à travers les deux enceintes appariées a�n de créer un son surround 

    plus puissant.

4. Si vous souhaitez quitter le mode TWS, appuyez à nouveau et maintenez le 

    bouton "TWS" (de l'unité que vous avez con�gurée au début) pour quitter la 

    fonction TWS. 

Remarque: 

Vous pouvez connecter la fonction TWS via Bluetooth sans �l ou AUX, mais si vous 

connectez votre téléphone portable via le câble audio fourni, vous ne pourrez pas 

basculer en mode Bluetooth sans �l en appuyant sur le bouton MODE.

AUX IN:
Pour d'autres appareils musicaux compatibles ou vos lecteurs MP3/MP4, utilisez 

le câble audio fourni pour connecter la sortie "Line Out" de l'appareil à l'entrée 

"Aux In" de cet appareil. Vous entendrez un son indiquant "Mode d'entrée Aux" 

une fois le cordon inséré. 

Lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil externe, toutes les fonctions peuvent être 

contrôlées par l'appareil externe, sauf la pause.
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Remarques :
1. Pour allumer l'appareil, maintenez le bouton d'alimentation enfoncé pendant 
    3 secondes.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE pour naviguer entre les di�érents modes. L'ordre 
    est le Bluetooth sans �l, le disque USB, la carte Micro SD, la radio FM et l'AUX-IN.

3. Le volume par défaut est réglé à 50 % du volume maximal.

4. Éteignez l'appareil en mettant le bouton d'alimentation sur la position 
     « OFF » lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

COMMENT RECHARGER:
1. Le chargeur n'est pas inclus dans les accessoires. Veuillez utiliser un chargeur 
     universel 5V/1A pour recharger cet appareil. Nous déclinons toute 
     responsabilité en cas de dommages causés par l'utilisation d'un autre chargeur.

2. Éteignez l'appareil, puis insérez le câble de chargement Type C fourni dans la 
     fente de chargement de l'appareil. Connectez l'autre extrémité à votre PC ou à 
     un autre chargeur délivrant une sortie de 5V.

3. Le temps de charge doit être compris entre 3 et 5 heures. Le témoin lumineux 
     sera rouge pendant la charge et s'éteindra une fois la charge complète.
     Remarque: Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique pendant la charge, veillez à 
     régler le volume au milieu. Pour certains morceaux de musique avec des basses 
     puissantes, le chargeur peut ne pas être capable de gérer le courant élevé 
     temporairement sous le volume maximal.

4. Pour prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie, veuillez ne pas charger pendant 
     plus de 8 heures.

Enregistrez votre produit
Merci d'avoir choisi PyleUSA. En enregistrant votre produit, vous 
béné�cierez de tous les avantages de notre garantie exclusive et 
de notre assistance client personnalisée.
Remplissez le formulaire pour accéder à un support expert et 
maintenir votre achat PyleUSA en parfait état.

PyleUSA.com/register



Questions ou commentaires?
Nous sommes là pour vous aider!
Téléphone: 1.718.535.1800
PyleUSA.com/ContactUs


